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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Jane Hanley

	Scheme
	Pearl Group Staff Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	The Trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees)


Subject

Mrs Hanley’s complaint concerns an error which resulted in her pension being overpaid. The Trustees have asked for the money to be returned.
The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld in part. Mrs Hanley suffered distress and inconvenience and the Trustees should pay her an appropriate amount to account for this.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. On 26 January 2012, the Scheme administrators (the Administrators), wrote to Mrs Hanley, on behalf of the Trustees, and explained that when her pension commenced in 2006, her part time service had not been taken into account and since that date, she had been overpaid by £809.66. Her pension was placed at its correct level from February, reducing it by approximately £13 a month. 

2. The Administrators suggested that the sum overpaid be returned over a period of 66 months, which would mean monthly deductions of £12.27 from Mrs Hanley’s pension. They explained they did not want to cause any financial hardship, and asked Mrs Hanley to let them know if the payment proposal was not acceptable.

3. Mrs Hanley instigated the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure on 20 February 2013. The Trustees responded on 1 March and explained that whilst an error had been made, they were under a legal duty to act fairly to all other members of the Scheme in seeking recovery of the overpayment. They reiterated that Mrs Hanley should let them know if she anticipated suffering financial hardship as a result of the payment proposal.

4. Dissatisfied with their response, Mrs Hanley referred her complaint to my office. The Trustees agreed to postpone deducting money in respect of the overpayment until my office’s investigations are complete.
Summary of Mrs Hanley’s position  
5. Mrs Hanley says it is unfair to ask her to return the money to the Scheme, which arose because of their error. If she has to pay it back, she will have to “cut her cloth” and forgo something each month.

6. She has minimal savings, putting £50 aside each month, and £30 into an Individual Savings Account, which has a current value of around £2,500. She manages on her pension and is unable to afford luxuries. The loss of £25 a month, made up of the repayment figure and the corrected monthly pension, is a lot of money to her. 

7. She receives around £9,400 each year, which consists of benefits from the Scheme, the State and other policies. Her savings do not really mount up and are used for holidays, Christmas, birthdays and any bigger house purchases if necessary. She expects to stop making monthly savings if she has to pay this money to the Scheme.

8. She does not see why she has to pay this money to the Scheme as she relied on it and received it in good faith. If the error had been discovered shortly after her pension commenced, she would have been able to accept it. As it took six years to find, she does not see why she should have to prove anything to anyone now. 

9. She considers this is a big debt which she will be paying until she is 70. It makes her feel upset as she has not owed anything to anyone before and now through no fault of her own, she suddenly owes around £800. If she had purchased one item with the money, she would have had something to show for it, but instead it has become a way of life.

Summary of the Trustees’ position  
10. They regret that a mistake was made, but the Trustees must consider all members’ interests in seeking to ensure that any mistakes are corrected in a way that is as fair as possible.

11. They are aware that previous determinations by the Pensions Ombudsman direct that any return of an overpayment is no less than the period over which it occurred, hence their initial proposal of 66 months. Mrs Hanley commented that she would have to cut something back as a result of paying money to the Scheme, so the Trustees invited her to provide them with financial information so they could consider an alternative payment plan. Based on her income and outgoings, their view is the original schedule can be met without causing any undue financial hardship.

12. They considered whether it would be appropriate in the circumstances to pay an amount to Mrs Hanley in respect of distress and inconvenience caused by this matter, but are not of the view there is cause to do so.
Conclusions

13. There is no dispute that an error occurred when calculating Mrs Hanley’s entitlement in the Scheme, and that was maladministration. The Trustees are correct in that they are legally entitled to reclaim any money paid in error.

14. For Mrs Hanley’s complaint to succeed, I would need to find that she relied on the additional money she received, such as through purchases or an improved lifestyle, and that it would be inequitable for her to have to repay the money. During the course of my office’s investigation, we asked Mrs Hanley for evidence of her expenditure in the form of financial statements, such as bank statements. She says that having it “became a way of life”  but she has not not felt able to produce the evidence that it was spent or how. I cannot therefore make a finding in her favour so I do not uphold this part of the complaint.

15. In respect of the payment plan, which I understand has not yet been put into place, I consider the proposed 66 months appropriate, being consistent with a rule of thumb that repayment should take place over at least the length of time as the period in which the overpayment occurred.

16. Notification of the overpayment would have been distressing, including the discovery that she owes money, and Mrs Hanley will have the disappointment of discovering that her future payments will be less than she was expecting. I make a suitable award to account for this below.
Directions

17. Within 28 days of this Determination the Trustees are to pay Mrs Hanley £100 to compensate her for the distress and inconvenience this matter has caused.

TONY KING 
Pensions Ombudsman 
22 March 2013 
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